505833354 12/20/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5880288

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|----------------|----------------|
| DAVID R. POOLE | 11/19/2019 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | J P SPECIALTIES, INC. |
|-----------------|-----------------------|
| Street Address: | 25811 JEFFERSON AVE. |
| City: | MURRIETA |
| State/Country: | CALIFORNIA |
| Postal Code: | 92562 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 16684281 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (408)516-8184

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 650-248-5974

Email: ojbates@earthlink.net **Correspondent Name:** OWEN J. BATES

Address Line 1: 1143 BEACONSFIELD RD

Address Line 4: SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95121

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | JP-001P |
|-------------------------|-----------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | OWEN J. BATES |
| SIGNATURE: | /Owen J. Bates/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 12/20/2019 |

Total Attachments: 2

source=Poole Assignment#page1.tif source=Poole Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 505833354 REEL: 051348 FRAME: 0670

Assignment of Invention and Patent Application

The undersigned person ("Assignor") is a co-inventor of the following invention for which the following patent application, identified below ("Application"), has been filed in the United States:

| Application No. | Date Filed Title |
|-----------------|-----------------------------|
| 16/684,281 | 14-Nov-2019 Integrated Form |

J P Specialties, Inc. ("Assignee"), a California corporation, whose address is <u>25811</u> <u>Jefferson Ave., Temecula, CA 92562</u>, desires to acquire the invention as described in the Application listed above, and any domestic and foreign patent applications and domestic and foreign patents that may be obtained which claim priority to the Application.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is acknowledged, Assignor sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to Assignee or its heirs, successors, assigns or other legal representatives the full and entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and the Application, including the right of Assignee or its heirs, successors, assigns or other legal representatives to (1) file any and all divisional, continuation, and continuation-in-part applications, claiming priority to the Application and (2) seek reissues or extensions of any patent, which the Assignee may hold and enjoy as fully and entirely as Assignor would have, had this Assignment and sale not been made.

Assignor agrees that it or its heirs, successors, assigns or other legal representatives will at any time on the request and at the expense of Assignee or its heirs successors, assigns or other legal representatives, without undue delay, execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the invention, the Application and any application and applications claiming priority therefrom and any patent or patents that human be obtained therefrom.

Assignor further assigns to Assignee or its heirs, successors, assigns or other legal representatives the whole right, title and interest in and to the invention throughout all countries foreign to the United States, including the right to (1) file any foreign patent applications claiming priority to the Application and to otherwise seek any patent in any foreign country; (2) file any divisional, continuation, and continuation-in-part applications claiming priority to the foreign patent application where such procedure is proper; and (3) seek reissues or extensions of any patent in any foreign country. Assignor ratifies any acts of Assignee in applying for a patent in Assignee's own name in any foreign country where such procedure is proper, agrees to execute foreign patent applications in the several countries where it is necessary that they be

Page 1 of 2 Patent Assignment Assignor: David R. Poole Assignee: J P Specialties, Inc. Applic: 16/684,281

Title: Integrated Form

executed by the inventor, and agrees to execute assignments of foreign patent applications and any patent to be obtained therefrom to Assignee.

Assignor grants to Assignee the full right to sue for and recover all profits and damages recoverable for past infringement of the invention, the Application, and any patent or patents that may be obtained in any country therefrom, for Assignee's use and behalf, and for the use and behalf of Assignee's heirs, successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

Assignor represents and warrants that Assignor has the full right to convey the entire interest of the invention and the Application and has not granted any rights inconsistent with the rights granted in this Assignment.

Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any other official of any country foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue any patent and any reissues and extensions therefrom to Assignee in accordance with this Assignment.

Assignor

David R. Poole

26525 Avenida Del Oro

Temecula, California 92590

Assignee

David R. Poole

President – J P Specialties

I am the spouse of Assignor David R. Poole and I acknowledge that I have read and understand this Assignment. I am aware that my spouse agrees to assign all of his interest in the invention and Application, including any community property interest or other equitable property interest that I may have in it. I consent to the assignment and agree that any and all of my interests, if any, in the invention and Application is subject to the provisions of this Assignment. I will take no action to hinder the Assignment or the underlying assignment of rights.

Shannon Denise Poole

Page 2 of 2 Patent Assignment

Assignor: David R. Poole Assignee: J P Specialties, Inc.

Applic: 16/684,281 Title: Integrated Form

> **PATENT** REEL: 051348 FRAME: 0672